

Steven W. Troxler Commissioner

North Carolina Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services

Stephen Benjamin Director

Standards Division

September 29, 2011

Mr. Mark Obenshain UNC Bingham Facility UNC Div. of Facilities Se Campus Box 1815-104 Chapel Hill, NC 27599-1815

Dear Mr. Obenshain:

This letter is in reference to violations found during an inspection of your propane bulk plant at 1907 Orange Chapel Clover Garden Rd, Bingham on September 22, 2011. The inspection at this site found six violations of the LP-Gas Law, as specified in the LP-Gas Regulations and the LP-Gas Code. These are listed in order of importance on the attached sheet.

At least thirty days from the date of this letter we will conduct a follow-up inspection. Items found to still be in violation at the time of that inspection could result in assessing a civil penalty of up to \$500 per violation. This civil penalty, if assessed, will be for willful violation of GS § 119-58, Gasoline and Oil Inspection and Regulation, Liquefied Petroleum Gas, Unlawful Acts.

N.C.G.S. § 119-58. Unlawful acts. (a) It shall be an unlawful act for any person to: (7) Violate any provisions of this Article or any rules adopted pursuant to this Article.

02 N.C.A.C Chapter 38, Section .0701, Adoption by Reference, where NFPA 58, the *LP-Gas Code*, is adopted with certain additions.

A copy of the inspection conducted on September 22, 2011 is enclosed. Please contact Wayne Joyce at 919-218-1304 if there are any questions or additional information you may need regarding your inspection. Any requests for extensions to correct some items must be made prior to October 29, 2011 in writing (letter, fax, or email) to Richard Fredenburg (richard.fredenburg@ncagr.gov).

If we can offer any assistance or information relative to these problems, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Stephen Benjamin, Directo

Standards Division

cc: Richard Fredenburg

BULK PLANT INSPECTION ITEMS SERIOUSNESS RANKING (FAILURE ITEMS ONLY)

Location:

UNC Bingham Facility

Inspection Number:

28498

Inspection Date:

September 22, 2011

CRITICAL

5c. Fire safety analysis (6.25.3)

3o. ESV has remote actuations & is operational (5.12.4/6.12.9)

MAJOR

1w. Tank or property identified as to owner/user (GS 119.58 (b))

5a. Operating procedures (14.2.1)

5b. Maintenance procedures (14.3.1)

9f. NO SMOKING sign on fence around plant (6.22.3)

MINOR

None noted

OTHER

None Noted

Violations Not Requiring Correction At This Time

None noted

b. Maintenance procedures (14.3.1) c. Fire safety analysis (6.25.3)

Fire safety analysis (6.25.3)

c. (O) If required, the facility has a Risk Management Plan (RMP).

condition (6.9.6.2)

LP-Gas Inspection Report Additional Remarks Page

STANDARDS DIVISION

1050 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1050

Stephen Benjamin, Director (919) 733-3313

This form is an attachment to LP-Gas Inspection Report: —	LPG-3A #	dated <u>4-39-11</u>
Additional remarks from the above LP-Gas Inspection Repor	port are:	
1W Tank/ Property Not iden. Provide Contacturfo.	steful as to proce	an owner/user
3-0 ONE internal Value	did NOT close on	Tank 5/N 2-03485
5A Provide Correct Operate 5B Provide & Fillowt Car 5C Correct the Followins FORM 5.5 / 5.7, \$ 6.2./ 4E Add Some MORE NO So	rect Maintenance Section of Line S 19.4/9.5 #1/#2 #9/#3	Procedures